available internationally, and do not 
provide a critical military or intelligence 
advantage. Specifically, the interim final 
rule added a voltage criterion to 
paragraph (c)(5) of USML Category XI, 
limiting that paragraph to capacitors 
‘‘capable of operating at greater than one 
hundred twenty-five volts (125 V).’’ 

In the interim final rule, the 
Department requested comments from 
the interested community, focusing on 
certain questions about the new voltage 
criterion. The Department now responds 
to those comments and further amends 
the ITAR, and more specifically the